

No. 84661-2

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee,

vs.

META PLATFORMS, INC., formerly doing business as  
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
(WSBA #18327)  
rmckenna@orrick.com  
MARK S. PARRIS  
(WSBA #13870)  
mparris@orrick.com  
AARON BRECHER  
(WSBA # 47212)  
abrecher@orrick.com  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
401 Union Street, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300  
Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

K. WINN ALLEN, P.C.  
(*pro hac vice*)  
winn.allen@kirkland.com  
TRACIE BRYANT  
(*pro hac vice*)  
tracie.bryant@kirkland.com  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: +1 202 389-5000  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
IV. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. The Platform Disclosure Law Violates the First Amendment.....	17
1. <i>McManus</i> invalidated a similar law, even though that law placed substantially lighter burdens on platforms.	18
2. The Platform Disclosure Law is subject to—and cannot survive—strict scrutiny. ....	28
3. The Platform Disclosure Law cannot survive even exacting scrutiny.....	35
B. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Preempts the Platform Disclosure Law. ....	49
C. The Penalty Award Must Be Reduced.....	59
1. Meta committed, at most, 12 violations (one per request), not 822 violations (one per ad subject to a request). ....	59
2. Meta should not have been assessed the maximum per- violation penalty of \$10,000.....	65
3. Because Meta did not intentionally violate the Platform Disclosure Law, trebling was unwarranted. ....	73
V. CONCLUSION .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	42
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	54
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 713 (2023) .....	62, 63, 64, 65
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	17, 19, 29
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under the Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	51
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	50, 51, 54
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	29, 30
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	26
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	53

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	72
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022).....	36, 37, 40, 46
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Kahler v. Kernes</i> , 42 Wn.App. 303, 711 P.2d 1043 (1985).....	64
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50, 53
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	32
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	34
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	35, 37, 43
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	29
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	29

<i>O’Dea v. City of Tacoma</i> , 19 Wn.App. 2d 67, 79, 493 P.3d 1245 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	28
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 454, 31 P.3d 37 (2001).....	53
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712 (2018).....	65
<i>State v. TVI, Inc.</i> , 524 P.3d 622 (Wash. 2023).....	35
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	73
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	53, 54
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405 (effective July 1, 2018).....	21, 22, 44

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405.1 (effective July 1, 2018).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-605 (effective July 1, 2018).....	25
RCW 42.17A.005.....	20, 44, 52, 55
RCW 42.17A.235.....	38, 42
RCW 42.17A.240.....	42
RCW 42.17A.250.....	42
RCW 42.17A.260.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.305.....	38, 42
RCW 42.17A.320.....	42
RCW 42.17A.345.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.750.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.780.....	25, 73
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 390-18-010.....	42
WAC 390-18-020.....	42
WAC 390-18-025.....	42
WAC 390-18-050.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 56(c).....	16
RAP 18.17.....	75

**Other Authorities**

<https://adspecs.yahooinc.com/pages/policies-guidelines/yahoo-ad-policy> ..... 10, 18

<https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-ferguson-google-will-pay-more-423000-over-repeated-violations-washington> ..... 71

<https://www.facebook.com/help/259468828226154>..... 70

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 73

Wash. Const. art. I, § 14..... 73

Wash. Const. art. II, § 1..... 34
